MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

1951

CHAP. 82

Chapter 80

RESOLVE, in Favor of Westmanland Plantation.

Westmanland plantation; appropriation for. Resolved: That the sums appropriated in favor of Westmanland plantation by the 93rd and 94th legislatures to repair the Stockholm road, so called, be, and hereby are, reappropriated to be expended in repairing the Espling road, so called, beginning 34 of a mile from the end of state aid road #1 in a southerly direction and extending in an easterly direction to the New Sweden town line.

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 81

RESOLVE, Providing for a Fish Screen at Outlet of Highland Lake in the Town of Bridgton.

Outlet of Highland lake; screening of. Resolved: That the sum of \$500 be, and hereby is, appropriated from the funds of the department of inland fisheries and game, for installing a fish screen at the outlet of Highland lake in the town of Bridgton in the county of Cumberland; provided, however, that said screen shall not be installed at the outlet of Highland lake until the town of Bridgton shall assume all liability for the keeping of said screen at all times free from sticks, leaves and all debris, so that the same will not become clogged and prevent the free running of water through the same; and provided further, that the state shall be liable for only ½ the cost of said screen.

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 82

RESOLVE, Providing for a Fish Screen at the Outlet of Gardner's Lake at Chase's Mills, in East Machias, Washington County.

Gardner's lake; screening of. Resolved: That the sum of \$400 be, and hereby is, appropriated from the funds of the department of inland fisheries and game, for installing a fish screen at the outlet of Gardner's lake at Chase's Mills, in East Machias, Washington county; provided, however, that Gardner's Lake Fish and Gun Club shall assume all liability for main-